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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 318

AN ACTto repeal 20.435 (4) (hm), 25.77 (5), 46.40 (9) (d), 49.45 (6t) (b), 49.45 (6tt), 49.45 (6tu), 49.45 (52), 49.45
(53) and 59.53 (24)to renumber 49.45 (6t) (a)to amend 20.435 (4) (w), 20.435 (4) (w), 20.435 (4) (w), 20.435
(7) (b), 20.435 (7) (b), 46.275 (5) (a), 46.275 (5) (C), 46.495 (1) (d) and 46.495 (b)cfegte 46.40 (9) (d), 49.45
(6tu), 49.45 (52) and 49.45 (587 the statutes; artd affect 2003 Wsconsin Act 33sectior9124 (8) relating to:
Medical Assistance Program and Community Aids Program funding and programs and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 20.435 (4) (hm) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is repealed.

SeECTION 2. 20.435 (4) (w)of the statutes, asfa€ted
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

20.435(4) (w) Medical Assistance trust fundirom
the Medical Assistance trust fund, bienniallghe
amountsin the schedule for meeting costs of medical
assistanceadministered under ss. 46.27, 46.275 (5),
46.278(6), 46.283 (5), 46.284 (5), 49.45, and 49.472 (6),
for providing-distributions-under-s.-49.45 (6#)dfor
administrative costs associated with augmenting the
amount of federal moneys received undé2 CFR
433.51

SecTioN 3. 20.435 (4) (w)f the statutes, asfatted
by 2003 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), section 2, is
amendedo read:

20.435(4) (w) Medical Assistance trust fundrrom
the Medical Assistance trust fund, bienniallyhe
amountsin the schedule for meeting costs of medical
assistanceadministered under ss. 46.27, 46.275 (5),
46.278(6), 46.283 (5), 46.284 (5), 49.45, and 49.472 (6),
for providing distributions under s. 49.45 (6tahd for

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : Hective date of acts.

administrative costs associated with augmenting the
amount of federal moneys received undé2 CFR
433.51

SecTION 4. 20.435 (4) (w)f the statutes, asfa€ted
by 2003 Wsconsin Act ... (thisct), section 3, is amended
to read:

20.435(4) (w) Medical Assistance trust fundirom
the Medical Assistance trust fund, bienniallyhe
amountsin the schedule for meeting costs of medical
assistanceadministered under ss. 46.27, 46.275 (5),
46.278(6), 46.283 (5), 46.284 (5), 49.45, and 49.472 (6),
for-providing-distributions-under-s.-49.45 (6tajpd for
administrative costs associated with augmenting the
amount of federal moneys received undé CFR
433.51

SecTioN 5. 20.435 (7) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

20.435(7) (b) Community aids and Medical Assis
tancepayments The amounts in the schedule for human
servicesunders. 46.40, to fund services provided by
resourcecenters under €6.283 (5), for services under
thefamily care benefit under s. 46.284 (5), for reimburse
ment to counties having a population of less than 500,000
for the cost of court attached intake services ursder
48.06(4), for shelter care under ss. 48.58 and 938.22 and

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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for foster care and treatment foster care under s. 49.19 SectioN 7. 25.77 (5) of the statutes, as created by
(10), for Medical Assistance payment adjustments under 2003Wisconsin Act 33is repealed.
s.49.45 (52), for Medical Assistance payments unders.  SecTioN 8. 46.275(5) (a) of the statutes, adedfted
49.45 (53), and for payments und&ecTion 25 (3). by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:
Social services disbursements under s. 46.03 (20) (b) 46.2755) (a) Medical Assistance reimbursement for
maybe made from this appropriation. Refunds received servicesa countyor the department under sub. (3r),-pro
relatingto payments made under s. 46.03 (20) (bjffer  videsunder this program is available from the appropri
provision of services for which monegseappropriated ationaccounts under s. 20.435 (4) (b), (gp)—(Hm)),and
underthis paragraph shall be returned to this appropri (w). If 2 or more counties jointly contract to provide-ser
ation. Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 vicesunder thisprogram and the department approves
thedepartment of health and famggrvices may transfer  the contract, Medical Assistanegeimbursement is also
funds between fiscal years under this paragraph. Theavailablefor services provided jointly by these counties.
departmenshall deposit into this appropriation funits SecTioN 9. 46.275(5) (c) of the statutes, afedted
recoversunder ss. 46.495 (2) (b) and 51.423 (15) from by 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is amended to read:
prior year audit adjustments including those resulting 46.2755) (c) The total allocation under s. 20.435 (4)
from audits of services under s. 46.26, 1993 stats, or (b), (gp),-(hm),(0), and (w) to counties and to the depart
46.27.Exceptfor amounts authorized to be carried-for mentunder sub. (3r) for services providacder this sec
wardunder s. 46.45, all funds recovered under ss. 46.49%ion may not exceed the amount approved by the federal
(2) (b) and 51.42315) and all funds allocated under s. departmenbf health and human services. A county may
46.40and not spent or encumbered by December 31 ofuse funds receiveghder this section only to provide ser
eachyear shall lapse to the general fund on the sueceed vicesto persons who meet the requirements under sub.
ing January 1 unless carried forwardhe next calendar  (4) and may not use unexpended funds received under
yearby the joint committee on finance. this section to serve other developmentally disabled per
SecTION 6. 20.435(7) (b) of the statutes, adedted sonsresiding in the county
by 2003 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read: SecTioN 10. 46.40 (9) (d) of the statutes is created to
20.435(7) (b) Community aids-and-Medical-Assis read:
tancepayments The amounts in the schedule for human 46.40(9) (d) Payment adjustments for certain Medi
servicesunders. 46.40, to fund services provided by cal Assistance service§he department may decrease a
resourcecenters under €6.283 (5), for services under county'sallocation under sub. (2) by the amount of any
thefamily care benefit under s. 46.284 (5), for reimburse paymentadjustments under s. 49.45 (52) made for that
ment to counties having a population of less than 500,000county from theappropriation account under s. 20.435
for the cost of court attached intake services umsder (7) (b). The total amount of thdecreasdor a county
48.06(4), for shelter care under ss. 48.58 and 938.22, andunder this paragraph during any fiscal year may not
for foster care and treatment foster care under s. 49.1%xceedhat part of the county'allocation under sub. (2)

(10);for Medical-Assistance payment-adjustments-under that derives from the appropriation account under
$-49.45 (52),for Medical Assistance-payments-under s. 20.435(7) (b) for that fiscal year

49.45(53);-and foipayments-under Secti@®(3). Social SecTioN 11. 46.40 (9) (d) of the statutes, as created
servicesdisbursements under 46.03 (20) (b) may be by 2003 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.
madefrom thisappropriation. Refunds received relating SECTION 12. 46.495 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended

to payments made undser 46.03 (20) (b) for the provi  toread:

sionof services for which moneys are appropriated under  46.495(1) (d) From the appropriations under s.
this paragraph shall be returned to this appropriation. 20.435(3) (0) and (7) (b) and (o), the department shall
Notwithstandingss. 20.001 (3fa) and 20.002 (1), the distributethe funding for social services, including fund
departmenbf health and family services may transfer ing for foster care otreatment foster care of a child on
funds between fiscal years under this paragraph. Thewhose behalaidis received under s. 46.261, to county
departmenshall deposit into this appropriation furils ~ departmentsinderss. 46.215, 46.22, and 46.23 as-pro
recoversunder ss. 46.495 (2) (b) and 51.423 (15) from vided under s. 46.40. County matching funds are
prior year audit adjustments including those resulting requiredfor the distributions under s. 46.40 (2), @d
from audits of services under s. 46.26, 1993 stats, or (9) (b). Each countg required match for the-distribu
46.27.Exceptfor amounts authorized to be carried-for tionsdistributionunder s. 46.40 (2)-arghall be specified
wardunder s. 46.45, all funds recovered under ss. 46.495n a schedule established annually by the department of
(2) (b) and 51.423%15) and all funds allocated under s. health and family services. Each courstytequired
46.40and not spent or encumbered by December 31 ofmatchfor the distribution under s. 46.48) for a year
eachyear shall lapse to the general fund on the sueceed equals9.89% of the total othe countys distributions
ing January 1 unless carried forwardhe next calendar  unders. 46.40-(2)-an(B) for that year for which matching
yearby the joint committee on finance. funds are required plus the amount the county was
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requiredby s. 46.26 (2) (c), 1985 stats., to spend for-juve
nile delinquency-related services from its distribution
for 1987. Each county’required match for the distribu

_3_
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SecTION 17. 49.45 (6tu) otthe statutes is created to
read:
49.45(6tu) DISTRIBUTIONSTO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

tion under s. 46.40 (9) (b) for a year equals 9.89% of thatAND LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS. From the appropti

county’samounts described in s. 46.40 (9) (a) (intfar)
thatyear Matching funds may be from county tax levies,

ationunder s. 20.4381) (w), the department may in each
fiscal year distribute moneys to county departments

federaland state revenue sharing funds, or private-dona unders. 46.215, 46.22, 46.23, or 51.42 or to |dezdlth
tionsto the county that meet the requirements specified departmentsas defined in s. 250.01 (4), under a plan
in s. 51.423 (5). Private donations may not exceed 25%developedy the department.

of thetotal county match. If the county match is less than

SecTioN 18. 49.45 (6tu) of the statutes, as created by

theamount required to generate the full amount of state 2003Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

andfederal funds distributed for this period, the decrease

in the amount of state and federal funds equals tfex-dif
ence between the requirednd the actual amount of
countymatching funds.

SecTioN 13. 46.495 (1) (d) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2003 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

46.495(1) (d) From the appropriations under s.
20.435(3) (0) and (7) (b) and (0), the department shall
distributethe funding for social services, including fund
ing for foster care otreatment foster care of a child on
whose behalkidis received under s. 46.261, to county
departmentsinderss. 46.215, 46.22, and 46.23 as-pro
vided under s. 46.40. County matching funds are
requiredfor the distributions under s. 46.40 (2), @d
(9) (b). Each countg'required match for the-distribution
distributionsunder s. 46.40 (2)-shall-be-specified-in a
scheduleestablished-annually by the department

istributi ~46.40d(8) for a year

equals9.89% of the total ofhe countys distributions
unders. 46.40 (2) an(B) for that year for which matching

funds are required plus the amount the county was

requiredby s. 46.26 (2) (c), 1985 stats., to spend for-juve
nile delinquency-related services from its distribution
for 1987. Each county’required match for the distribu

SecTioN 19. 49.45(52) of the statutes is created to
read:

49.45(52) PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS. Beginning on
Januaryl, 2003, the department mépm theappropri
ation account under s. 20.435 (7) (b), make Medical
Assistancgpayment adjustments to county departments
under s. 46.215, 46.22, 46.23, or 51.42, or 51.437 or to
local health departments, as defined in s. 250.01a4),
appropriatefor covered services under s. 49.46 (2) (a) 2.
and4. d. andf. and (b) 6. b., c., f., fm,, g., j., k., L., Lm.,
andm., 9.,12.,12m13., 15., and 16. Payment adjust
mentsunder this subsection shall include the state share
of the payments. The total of any payment adjustments
under thissubsection and Medical Assistance payments
madefrom appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4)
(b), (gp), (0), and (w) may not exceed applicable limita
tionson payments undé?2 USC 13964a) (30) (A).

SecTioN 20. 49.45 (52) of the statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SeEcTION 21. 49.45(53) of the statutes is created to
read:

49.45(53) PrAYMENTS FOR CERTAIN SERVICES. Begin
ning on January 1, 2003, the department nfieym the
appropriatioraccount under s. 20.435 (7) (b), make Med
ical Assistance payments to providéos covered ser

tion under s. 46.40 (9) (b) for a year equals 9.89% of thatvicesunder s. 49.46 (2) (a) 4. d. and (b) 6. j. and m.

county’samounts described in s. 46.40 (9) (a) (intfar.)
thatyear Matching funds may be from county tax levies,

federaland state revenue sharing funds, or private -dona

SECTION 22. 49.45 (53) of the statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.
SecTioN 23. 59.53 (24) of the statutes, as created by

tionsto the county that meet the requirements specified 2003Wisconsin Act 33is repealed.

ins. 51.423 (5). Private donations may not exceed 25%

SecTioN 24. 2003 Wisconsin Act 33section9124

of thetotal county match. If the county match is less than (8) is repealed.

theamount required to generate the full amount of state
andfederal funds distributed for this period, the decrease

in the amount of state and federal funds equals tfer-dif
ence between the requirednd the actual amount of
countymatching funds.

SecTION 14. 49.45 (6t) (apf the statutes, asfatted
by 2001 Wsconsin Act 16and2003 Wsconsin Act 33
is renumbered 49.45 (6t).

SecTioN 15. 49.45 (6t) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is repealed.

SecTION 16. 49.45 (6tt) of the statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act 33is repealed.

SecTioN 25. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) ComMmuNITY AIDS FUNDING DECREASE. Notwith-
standingsection 16.4Z1) (e) of the statutes, in submit
ting information under section 16.42 of the statdtes
purpose®f the 2005-0biennial budget bill, the depart
ment of health and familgervicesshall submit informa
tion concerning the appropriatiamder section 20.435
(7) (b) of the statutes as though the decrease in the dollar
amountof that appropriation byegTion26 (1) of this act
hadnot been made.

(2) MEDICAL ASSISTANCEFUNDING INCREASE. Not
withstandingsection 16.42 (1) (e) of the statutessity
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mitting information under section 16.42 of the statutes appropriatiorto the department of health and fansgr
for purposes of the 2005-07 biennial budget bill, the vices under section 20.435 (7) (b) of the statutes, as
departmenbf healthand family services shall submit affected by the acts of 2003, the dollar amount is
informationconcerning the appropriation under section decreasetly $53,204,600 for fiscal year 2004-05 for the
20.435(4) (b) of the statutes as though the increase in thepurposegor which the appropriation is made.
dollar amount of that appropriation by&rnon 26 (2) of (2) MEDICAL ASSISTANCEPROGRAM INCREASE. In the
this act had not been made. schedulaunder section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the
(3) PAYMENTS TO CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENTS. From  appropriatiorto the department of health and fansige
the appropriation account under section 20.435 (7) (b) of yices under section 20.435 (4) (b) of the statutes, as
the statutes, as ected by this act, in state fiscal year affected by the acts of 2003, the dollar amount is
2004-05the department of healdnd family services  increasedvy $53,204,600 for fiscal year 2004-05 for the
may make payments to local health departments, aSpurposedor which the appropriation is made.
definedunder s. 250.01 (4) (a) 3. of the statutes. Payment (3) MEDICAL ASSISTANCETRUSTFUND. In the sched
underthis subsection teucr_l a Iocal. health department ule undersection 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appro
maynot exceed on annualized be_15|s payment made by priationto the department of health and family services
thedepartment of health and_famlly services to the local undersection 20.435 (4) (w) of the statutes, dectéd
healthdepartment under section 49.45 (6t) of the statutesby the acts of 2003, the dollar amount is decreased by

for services provided bthe local health department in $17,000,000or fiscal year 2004-05 tior the purposes
2002. ; A
for which the appropriation is made.

(4) If an amendment to thetate medical assistance . .
planthat provides foa revised payment methodology for SECTION 27. Effech_ve dates This acitakes eect on
theday after publication, except as follows:

Medical Assistance services that are provided by a
(1) MEeDICAL ASSISTANCE PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS.

countydepartment or local health department under sec !
tion 49.45 (52) of the statutes, as created by this auit is Thetreatment of section 49.45 (6t) (a) and (b) of the stat

approvedn writing by the federal centers for medicare Utes.the repeal of sections 46.40 (9) (d) and 49.45 (52)
andmedicaid serviceby July 1, 2005, or if on any date and(S3) of the statutes and secti#it?4 (8)of 2003 Ws-
the amendment is disapproved, whichever is eadiér ~ COnsinAct 33 the amendment of sections 20.435 (4) (w)
of the following apply: (by SecTion3) and (7)(b) (by %cTioN6) and 46.495 (1)
(a) This act, except for this subsection, is void. (d) (by SecTion 13) of the statutes, and the creation of
(b) The secretary of administration shall notify the section49.45 (6tu) of the statutes takéeet on January
revisorof statutes concerning the lack of approval or dis 1, 2006.
approval. (2) COMMUNITY SERVICESDEFICIT REDUCTIONBENEFIT.
SECTION 26. Appropriation changes. Theamendment of section 20.435 (4) (w) (lec8on4)
(1) CommuNITY AIDS PROGRAM DECREASE. In the of the statutes and the repeal of section 49.45 (6tu) of the
schedulaunder section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the statutedake efect on January 1, 2007.



https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/33,%20s.%209124
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/33
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/33

